PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

Date of hearing: 8th March, 2018

Complainant : Shri Vijay Singh

Respondent : Special Commissioner of Police

Delhi Police (Vigilance),PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi

Grievance No. : PGC/2017/DP/335

Grievance filed on : 5/12/2017 First hearing in the PGC : 8/3/2018

Scheduled on

1. <u>Brief facts of the complaint</u>

The complainant has filed a complaint of inaction against police officials of PS Sultanpuri. He has stated that illegal activities of satta and sale of illicit liquor and drugs is rampant in the area but no action has been taken on his complaint as Delhi Police is connived with the alleged persons. He has requested for legal action in the matter.

2. <u>Proceedings in the Public Grievances Commission</u>

The PGC convened its first hearing in the complaint on 8th March, 2018, when the following were present:-

Complainant : Not Present

Respondent : ASI Dharambir Singh, Vigilance Branch/OD

SI Shrawan Kumar, PS Sultanpuri, Outer District

3 Relevant facts emerging during the hearing

An ATR has been filed by ASI Dharambir NO. 457/OD//Vigilance Branch/OD stating the following:-

It is submitted that the complaints Shri Vijay Singh and ors., C-6/341, Sultanpuri, Delhi
have been received at PG Cell/OD for enquiry but the enquiry into the complaints
have not been concluded yet.

PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

ii. It is, therefore, requested that enquiry into the complaints will be concluded shortly and ATR into the matter will be filed before the Hon'ble Commission on the next date of hearing."

Another ATR has been filed by SI Dinesh Dahiya, PS Sultanpuri, stating that "to check the activity of such people, local police have alredy taken preventive /punitive measures as mentioned above. The blocks/spot were visited and also laid trap to observe the activity but no incident /activity was observed at the spot as mentioned in the complaint. Although the area is drug selling prone area hence local police has put his best to check the alleged crime. The complainant has mentioned allegation of general nature he was directed to tell the moment when the crime is going on. However, beat staff has been briefed to remain present in the said area. In the light of general allegations and no such incident observed presently, the complaint may be filed please."

4. Directions of PGC

In view of the above, the Commission has decided to close the case in PGC.

(SUDHIR YADAV)
MEMBER(PGC)

Copy to:

- The Special Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi.
- 2. The Addl. Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, Police Station Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001.
- 3. The DCP/Outer District, Old Police Post Dost Pushpanjali Enclave, Road NO. 43, Pitampura, Delhi-110034
- 4. Shri Vijay Singh